BY ALDS. HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, SPIKER, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON, DODD

Resolution congratulating James and Jimmie Mitchell on their 70th wedding anniversary.

WHEREAS,

JAMES AND JIMMIE MITCHELL

were united in holy matrimony on September 24, 1949 and celebrated their 70th wedding anniversary on September 24, 2019; and

WHEREAS, James and Jimmie Mitchell -- originally from Arkansas -- were united in holy matrimony on September 24, 1949 in Milwaukee after first meeting at Victory Beauty Shop, 1724 N. 3rd St., just three months earlier and have served as a true testament to love at first sight; and

WHEREAS, James and Jimmie Mitchell raised one son and two grandchildren in the City of Milwaukee, where they both worked and retired from Briggs and Stratton, and the couple remains gainfully employed in the city; and

WHEREAS, James and Jimmie Mitchell's active lifestyle and commitment to each other serves as both inspirational and aspirational; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates James and Jimmie Mitchell on their 70th wedding anniversary and wishes them many more years of wedded bliss; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to James and Jimmie Mitchell, a perfect match.

Introduced by Common Council members Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey, Cavalier Johnson and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on September 24, 2019.